

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/9/2017 4:44 PM

Nº. 50851-6-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON
Respondent,

v.

BRANDON S. MARTIN,
Appellant.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Appeal from the Superior Court of Mason County,
Cause No. 17-1-00012-4
The Honorable Daniel L. Goodell, Presiding Judge

Reed Speir
WSBA No. 36270
Attorney for Appellant
3800 Bridgeport Way W., Ste. A #23
(253) 722-9767

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	
1. The trial court erred in instruction the jury on assault in the third degree.	1
2. If the State substantially prevails on appeal and makes a proper request for costs, should the Court of Appeals decline to impose appellate costs because Brandon Martin is indigent, as noted in the Order of Indigency?	1
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
D. ARGUMENT	
1. The trial court erred in instructing the jury on assault in the third degree over Mr. Martin’s objection.	6
A. <u>Elements of the second-degree assault charge against Mr. Martin.</u>	7
B. <u>Elements of third-degree assault.</u>	7
C. <u>The facts of this case do not support an inference that Mr. Martin committed third-degree assault.</u>	8
2. If the state substantially prevails, the Court of Appeals should decline to award any appellate costs requested	8
E. CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Washington Cases

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....9

State v. Corey, 181 Wn. App. 272, 325 P.3d 250 (2014)6, 7, 8

State v. Fernandez–Medina, 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000) 6, 7, 8

State v. Sinclair, 192 Wn.App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016) *review denied*, 185 Wn.2d 1034 (2016)9

Other Authorities

RCW 9A.36.021 (2016).....7

RCW 9A.36.031.....7
